

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,

—v.—

Petitioner,

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,

Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,

—v.—

Petitioner,

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,

Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA, AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE, AND THE ADL (ANTI-
DEFAMATION LEAGUE) IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Louise Melling
Joshua A. Block
Lindsey Kaley
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Melissa Goodman
ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 W. 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Heather L. Weaver
Counsel of Record
Daniel Mach
David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2330
hweaver@aclu.org

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Richard B. Katskee
Kenneth D. Upton, Jr.*
Sarah R. Goetz
AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH
AND STATE
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005

Steven M. Freeman
David L. Barkey
ADL (ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE)
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158

** Admitted in Texas and
Oklahoma. Working under
the supervision of Richard
B. Katskee, a member of
the D.C. bar.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION SERVES IMPORTANT PURPOSES, BUT HAS PROFOUND IMPLICATIONS FOR MINISTERIAL EMPLOYEES, WHO MAY FACE UNFETTERED DISCRIMINATION WITHOUT LEGAL RECOURSE.	6
II. THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION SHOULD APPLY ONLY IF THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES ESTABLISHES THAT THE EMPLOYEE IS A MINISTER OF THE FAITH.....	10
III. THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN <i>BIEL</i> AND <i>MORRISSEY-BERRU</i> UNDERSCORE THE IMPORTANCE OF A FACT-SENSITIVE INQUIRY.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	14
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	7
<i>Braun v. St. Pius X Par.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (N.D. Okla. 2011)	14, 19
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	7
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	11
<i>Davis v. Baltimore Hebrew Congregation</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 701 (D. Md. 2013)	16, 17
<i>Dias v. Archdiocese of Cincinnati</i> , No. 1:11-CV-00251, 2013 WL 360355 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 30, 2013)....	14, 20
<i>Dickinson v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 389 (1953)	19
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>EEOC v. Miss. Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)	19, 26
<i>EEOC v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Raleigh</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)	8

<i>EEOC v. Sw. Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Fratello v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	14
<i>Geary v. Visitation of Blessed Virgin Mary Par. Sch.</i> , 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Gomez v. Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am.</i> , No. 1:07CV786, 2008 WL 3202925 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 7, 2008)	9
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	7, 12, 15
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	7
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Ft. Wayne-S. Bend Inc.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Ind. 2014)	21
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutson v. Concord Christian Sch.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-48, 2019 WL 5699235 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 4, 2019)	8
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)....	6
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Patsakis v. Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of Am.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 689 (W.D. Pa. 2004)	15
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	14, 15

<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	8, 13, 15, 17
<i>Richardson v. Northwest Christian University</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D. Or. 2017).....	20
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7
<i>Rosati v. Toledo, Ohio Cath. Diocese</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Ohio 2002)	8
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke's Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Tulsa</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> , 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999)	15, 17
<i>Walker v. First Orthodox Presbyterian Church of S.F.</i> , No. 760-028, 1980 WL 4657 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 3, 1980)	8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, Private School Universe Survey, Table (2017-18)	10
